Memorandum of Understanding Between Azusa Unified School District and

National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence of East San Gabriel and Pomona Valleys, INC.

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into between the National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence of the East San Gabriel and Pomona Valleys, INC. (NCADD) and Azusa Unified School District (AUSD) for the purpose of providing alcohol and drug use prevention, intervention, education/awareness, treatment services and random urinalysis testing for youth involved with substance use. These services will be provided at the Covina, CA facility. Services are for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

AUSD and its employees shall be held harmless for any liability and/or claims resulting from these services. All counselors shall have successfully met the fingerprinting requirements of the California ED Code necessary to work with children. AUSD and NCADD agree to the following:

- AUSD agrees to act as a primary agency in providing the linkage between NCADD and identified students.
- AUSD will make every effort to accommodate NCADD with any necessary information regarding family contact to arrange intake appointment.
- NCADD will provide assessment, interventions, education/awareness programming through the ADAPT (Alcohol and Drug Awareness Program for Teens) program, substance abuse treatment services through modified ADAPT programming, the Choices and Changes program and random urinalysis testing at the Covina Facility.
- NCADD will provide adolescent anger management programming, when needed, through the TAME (Teen Anger Management Education) program.

Mindie Flores	
Mindie Flores (Jun 5, 2023 16:49 PDT)	

Mindie Flores

Interim NCADD Executive Director 4626 North Grand Avenue, Covina, CA 91724

Jun 5, 2023

Norma Carbajal Camacho

Assistant Superintendent of Educational Services Azusa Unified School District

Arturo Ortega

Superintendent
Azusa Unified School District

Board Meeting Date: 06/13/2023